# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7186780

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BRANDON OWEN	03/09/2021

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	KLOWEN BRACES, INC.
Street Address:	1010 RANCH ROAD 620 S., UNIT 102
City:	LAKEWAY
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78734

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9486299
Patent Number:	9707057
Patent Number:	10492891
Patent Number:	9993316
Patent Number:	9844423
Patent Number:	9861453
Patent Number:	10828132
Patent Number:	10575928
Application Number:	16690289
Application Number:	15937290
Application Number:	16036727
Application Number:	61880322
Application Number:	61886461
PCT Number:	US1456679
PCT Number:	US1458982
PCT Number:	US1822167
PCT Number:	US1936165
PCT Number:	US1849616
PCT Number:	US1913350
Application Number:	15847718

PATENT REEL: 059059 FRAME: 0585

507139938

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 9704920000

Email: crmiles@crmiles.com

Correspondent Name: CR MILES P.C., CRAIG MILES

Address Line 1: CR MILES P.C.

Address Line 2: 405 MASON COURT, STE 119

Address Line 4: FORT COLLINS, COLORADO 80524

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0517.
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CRAIG MILES
SIGNATURE:	/craig miles/
DATE SIGNED:	02/21/2022

#### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=patent assignment#page1.tif source=patent assignment#page2.tif source=patent assignment#page3.tif source=patent assignment#page4.tif source=patent assignment#page5.tif source=patent assignment#page6.tif

#### EXHIBIT A

#### Patent Assignment

This patent assignment ("Assignment") is entered into as of March, 2021by and between Brandon Owen, 203 Colca Cove, Lakeway, Texas 78738 USA ("Assignor"), and KLOwen Braces, Inc., with its principal place of business at 1010 Ranch Road 620 S., Unit 102, Lakeway, Texas 78734 USA ("Assignee").

For good and valuable consideration, including, without limitation, payment in the amount of One Hundred United States Dollars (US\$100.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby:

- (A) irrevocably assigns to Assignee:
  - (1) its entire right, title, and interest, everywhere in the world, to
    - (a) the issued patents and pending patent applications set forth on Schedule 1,
- (b) any patent applications or patents that may claim priority of the items in (a) (including, but not limited to, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, reexaminations, or extensions thereof, together with all priority rights and foreign counterpart applications under any existing or future international patent conventions, agreements, or treaties),
  - (c) any patent that may be granted on any patent application in (a) or (b), and
- (d) any other rights in the inventions described in any of (a), (b) or (c) including rights to future patent applications in improvements thereof;

(all of the foregoing in (1), collectively, the "Assigned Patents");

- (2) the right to sue third parties for infringement (including, but not limited to past, present and future infringement, damages and injunctive relief) of any of the Assigned Patents based on activities occurring prior to the execution date hereof or hereafter; and
  - (3) any current or future right to receive royalties based on any of the foregoing in (1) or (2);
- (B) agrees upon request of Assignee to, and if Assignor is unable or unwilling to do so authorizes Assignee to act in Assignor's name to: execute all oaths, assignments, powers, and any other papers necessary to perform Assignor's obligations hereunder and otherwise take any action, and fully cooperate with Assignee to perform Assignor's obligations hereunder, and at Assignee's expense testify in any proceeding, in each case, related to securing and enforcing Assignee's rights related to this Assignment.
- (C) Assignor acknowledges that pursuant to the sale, grant, transfer, and assignment to the Assignee of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Patents, as provided in the above paragraphs,

this assignment shall be complete as to all rights owned. As such, Assignor consents to a waiver of any and all access rights to any applications for United States or foreign patents relating to the Assigned Patents, and including but not limited to the above-identified application, and to any division, substitution, continuation, or continuation-in-part, of such applications, all related access rights involving the Invention in any country such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates and the like, and all access rights, titles, and interests involving the Invention under any foreign government, to the extent permissible.

(D) The terms and conditions of this Assignment will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

Signatures on Following Page:

Ву:
Name Brundon Owen
Title:
Date: 3/9/2021
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ) STATE OF TOWARD ) COUNTY OF TOWARD )
SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED OR SWORN to before me in the County of 77726, State of United States of America, by 67776, this
a Notary Public by the State of WITNESS my hand and official seal pursuant to the authority vested in me as
ABIGAIL VENCES Notary Public, State of Texas Comm. Expires 09-30-2023 Notary Bublic Notary ID 130145494 My Commission Expires:
ASSIGNEE: KLOwen Braces, Inc.  By:
Name Brandon Owen
Title: CEO
Date: 3/9/2021
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ) STATE OF TOURS ) COUNTY OF Tree(3) )
SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED OR SWORN to before me in the County of
ABIGAIL VENCES  Notary Public, State of Texas  Comm. Expires 09-30-2023  My Commission Expires: 09-30-2023

ASSIGNOR: Brandon Owen

# SCHEDULE 1

# PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

**,************************************		Application	T3170 T3	Title
Patent No.	Issue Date	No.	Filing Date	latre
9,486,299	November 8, 2016	14/491,875	September 19, 2014	Bracket System
9,707,057	July 18, 2017	15/345,368	November 7, 2016	Bracket System
9,993,316	June 12, 2018	15/648,305	July 12, 2017	Bracket System
10,492,891	December 3, 2019	16/003,822	June 8, 2018	Bracket System
9.844,423	December 19, 2017	14/504,325	October 1, 2014	Bracket Extension Systen
9,861,453	January 9, 2018	15/627,226	June 19, 2017	Bracket Extension System
10,828,132	November 10, 2020	15/856,757	December 28, 2017	Bracket Extension System
10,575,928	March 3, 2020	15/711,996	September 21, 2017	Orthodontic Bracket Retention Anchor

	Pendi	ng United States l	Patent Appli	cations
Application No.	Publication No.	Filing Date	Status	Title
16/690,289	2020/0113655	December 21, 2019	Pending	Bracket System
15/937,290	2019/0298492	March 27, 2018	Pending	Orthodontic Treatment System
16/036,727	2020/0015938	July 16, 2018	Pending	Orthodontic Bracket Identification Mark

	Abandoned	/Expired United !	States Patent A	pplications
Application No.	Publication No.	Filing Date	Status	Title
61/880,322	None	September 20, 2013	Expired	Bracket System
61/886,461	None	October 3, 2013	Expired	Bracket Extension System
15/847,718	2018/0104024	December 19, 2017	Abandoned	Bracket Extension System

Patent (	Cooperation Treaty (	PCT) International P	atent Applications
Application No.	Publication No.	Filing Date	Title
PCT/US14/56679	WO 2015/042481	September 19, 2014	Bracket System
PCT/US14/58982	WO 2015/051224	October 3, 2014	Bracket Extension System
PCT/US18/22167	WO 2018/236436	March 13, 2018	Bracket Extension System

e ere Si	PCT/US19/36165		WO 2020/018194		June 7, 2019	Orthodontic Bracket Identification Mark
Same	en a como en en como de la compensación de la compe	a despi	a.ees <u>uudaasuud o</u> dudesta tatata aa ja 200 ja 100 j	eadescrafters		(SSECTION CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR C

Country	Patent No.	Issue Date	Application No.	National Entry Date
Canada	2,955,936	September 12, 2017	2,955,936	January 20, 2017
European Region	3046502	November 18, 2020	14845595.9	April 20, 2016
Germany (validation)	602014072555. 4			
France (validation)	N/A, Validation of EP 3046502			
Great Britain	N/A, Validation	350,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,	- Constitution of the Cons	
(validation)	of EP 3046502			

	Patented National	rnase Entrie	s IIVIII PC 1/US 14/3	70704 
Country	Patent No.	Issue Date	Application No.	National Entry Date
European Region	3052046	March 6, 2019	14850598.5	March 30, 2016
Germany (validation)	602014042541.0			
Spain (validation)	E14850598		and the second of the second o	e de la composition della composition de la composition della comp
France	N/A, Validation of			
(validation)	EP 3052046			
Great Britain	N/A, Validation of			
(validation)	EP 3052046			gggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggg
Italy (validation)	502019000035250			

Patented National Phase Entries from PCT/US19/36165				
Country	Patent No.	Issue Date	Application No.	National Entry Date
Canada	2,955,936	September 12, 2017	2,955,936	January 20, 2017
European Region	3046502	November 18, 2020	14845595.9	April 20, 2016

Pending National Phase Entries from PCT/US18/22167				
Country	Application No.	Publication No.	National Entry Date	
European Region	18820788.0	EP 3641691	December 12, 2019	

Pending National Phase Entries from PCT/US19/36165

Country	Application No.	Publication No.	National Entry Date
Canada	3,105,015	Not available	January 5, 2021
European Region	19838760.7	Not available	February 15, 2021

Abandoned/Expired Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) International Patent Applications				
Application No.	Publication No.	Filing Date	Title	
PCT/US18/49616	WO 2019/060139	September 5, 2018	Orthodontic Bracket Retention Anchor	
PCT/US19/13350	WO 2019/190614	January 11, 2019	Orthodontic Treatment System	

**RECORDED: 02/21/2022**